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SUMMARY 

 Approximately 500 construction companies drawn from across 
Great Britain were asked about workload and recruitment difficulties 
during October 2004. 

 Expectations of future workload were highest in the North East, but 
nationally slightly lower than last year. 

 Approximately three-quarters of employers said they were 
experiencing recruitment difficulties.  Craft trades and managers 
presented the most problems. 

 Filling vacancies in the permanent workforce was more of a 
problem than finding temporary contract workers. 

 When asked about unfilled vacancies over the last three months, 
17% of companies reported having at least one. 

 Approximately a third of companies had to refuse a contract 
because of a shortage of skilled staff however the same proportion 
said they had been able to get the staff required by offering higher 
wages. 

 Companies were mainly happy with the skill levels of their current 
workforce, but skills of new recruits were more of a problem. 

 Employers preferred to recruit a permanent workforce who had the 
necessary skills and work experience; aged between 20 and 40 
years old. 
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SKILL SHORTAGES 

The Government’s Skills Task Force Report 2000 distinguished 
between skills shortages, recruitment difficulties and skills gaps, 
where… 

• 'skills shortages' is defined as an absolute absence of people with the required skills in 
the workforce  

• 'recruitment difficulties' – where employers could not attract workers in particular 
locations or at certain terms and conditions 

• 'skill gaps' – where members of the existing workforce lack necessary skills to do the 
job. 

In this survey it was decided to follow the same approach, but adapted slightly to suit 
construction employment (for example, differentiating between the difficulties faced when 
recruiting project-by-project indirect labour and directly employed 'core' staff). 

Questions were also included on company’s recruitment preferences. 

For Great Britain as a whole, 74% of companies said they had experienced difficulties in 
recruiting skilled staff in the previous three months.  This figure is slightly higher than last 
year (67%) but is lower than in 2002 (79%) and comparable to 76% in 2001. 

However, only 53% of companies said they had had a long-term vacancy (i.e. in addition o 
normal recruitment for contracts).  Furthermore, of these companies with a long-term 
vacancy, 67% of them had managed to fill it.  Both these figures are slightly higher than 
those reported last year, which were 51% and 60% respectively. 

Consequently, 17% of the overall number of companies in the sample (505) were left with 
a long-term vacancy that they were unable to fill.  This result is lower than the 21% 
obtained in last year’s survey and, of course, considerably less than the 74% of 
companies who reported experiencing recruitment difficulties. 

In other words, although the number of employers experiencing difficulty recruiting skilled 
staff has increased in 2004, the number of companies with a long-term vacancy remaining 
unfilled has decreased  

Chart 5 shows the differences in recruitment problems by area during Autumn 2004. 











10 CITB-ConstructionSkills Employer's Skill Needs Survey 2004 

'DIFFICULT TO RECRUIT' OCCUPATIONS 

As in the previous two years, wood trades, brick layers, plasterers, 
managers and general operatives/labourers were the most 'difficult to 
recruit' occupations in 2004. 

Table 1 overleaf looks at difficulties in recruiting, vacancies and unfilled vacancies for 
each occupation in both 2003 and 2004.  Areas of most difficulty are shaded. 

Difficulties in recruiting 

Wood Trades, Bricklayers, Plasterers, Managers, General Operatives/Labourers and 
Plumbers presented the most difficulties in 2004.  These results are directly comparable 
with the previous year. 

Long-term vacancies 

In terms of having long-term vacancies, Plant Mechanics, Supervisors, Managers, Plant 
Operatives are highlighted, along with Professional staff and Painters.  The majority of 
these occupations are similar to last year with the notable exceptions of Clerical and 
Technical staff which are less of a problem this year and Plant Operatives and Painters 
whom now rank higher than last year but have a comparable proportion to the 2003 
results.   The highlighted occupations usually form part of a company’s permanent 
workforce, as opposed to those who may normally be hired on a project-by-project basis. 

Unfilled long-term vacancies 

When looking at occupations where vacancies are remaining unfilled (arguably the most 
acute areas) these results display the biggest changes between the two years.  Roofers 
are still presenting a difficulty and are now ‘top’ as the occupation with at least one unfilled 
long-term vacancy, however their proportion remains directly comparable to last year 
when they were ranked only 3rd highest.  The situation for the other occupations is either 
similar to that of Roofers (comparable to 2003 results) or their proportions have decreased 
in 2004, for some occupations the decrease has been quite considerable.  For example 
Plant Mechanics whom had the highest proportion last year have decreased in 2004 by 40 
percentage points from 82% to 42%, or in other words companies with at least one 
unfilled long-term vacancy for Plant Mechanics has halved. 





12 CITB-ConstructionSkills Employer's Skill Needs Survey 2004 

Generally, in thinking about skill shortages, it would be helpful to bear in mind the 
differences between volume of shortages, as opposed to intensity of difficulty.  Another 
construction-specific factor to be considered is the recruitment of temporary as opposed to 
permanent staff (see page 9). 

Table 2 on the next page shows a further breakdown of recruitment difficulties by 
occupation in each area. (Because of small samples, detailed results at this level should 
be treated with caution).  For the occupations generally in short supply, regional variations 
were considerable – from 42% in the North East to 17% in the South East for Wood 
Trades, and 45% in Wales to 9% in the East for Bricklayers  

As regards other occupations (for example, General Operatives, Plasterers, Plumbers and 
Managers), the regional figures are similar to the national pattern.  There were some 
exceptions – for example, in the North West 27% of employers experienced difficulties 
recruiting Supervisors. 
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Table 2 

Percentage of employers experiencing difficulties in recruiting skilled staff by area 

 East 
East 

Midlands London North East North West Scotland South East South 
West Wales West 

Midlands 
Yorkshire 
& Humber

Managers 17% 11% 18% 21% 20% 12% 2% 16% 16% 12% 20% 
Clerical 4% 8% 3% 12% 7% 7% 4% 16% 8% 10% 5% 
Supervisors 7% 11% 12% 16% 27% 16% 2% 11% 8% 5% 23% 
Professionals 15% 3% 18% 9% 13% 7% 0% 9% 8% 10% 18% 
Technical 20% 11% 9% 23% 10% 9% 2% 16% 10% 5% 18% 
Wood Trades 20% 39% 24% 42% 23% 35% 17% 24% 33% 19% 38% 
Bricklayers 9% 26% 18% 28% 20% 26% 11% 18% 45% 21% 18% 
Painters  2% 5% 6% 2% 17% 9% 4% 2% 10% 5% 11% 
Plasterers 11% 18% 6% 21% 17% 17% 15% 13% 29% 7% 18% 
Roofers 0% 5% 0% 9% 10% 4% 4% 9% 12% 5% 2% 
Floorers 11% 3% 3% 5% 0% 0% 4% 9% 4% 7% 0% 
Glaziers 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 
Scaffolders  2% 3% 6% 2% 0% 6% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 
Plant Operatives 4% 8% 15% 12% 7% 10% 7% 18% 8% 10% 14% 
Plant Mechanics  7% 0% 3% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 5% 
Steel Erectors 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 
General Operatives 17% 13% 9% 16% 7% 10% 13% 18% 18% 5% 23% 
Electricians  13% 5% 6% 14% 10% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 
Plumbers 9% 16% 12% 19% 23% 9% 11% 2% 29% 14% 13% 

Base: 505 companies 

As previously mentioned, analysis by area should be treated with caution due to low response rates 
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Table 3 shows the difficulty in recruiting different occupations in each sector of the 
industry.  For General Builders, Building/Civil Engineering and Housing companies, Wood 
Trades and Bricklayers present the most difficulty.  For Civil Engineering firms, General 
and Plant Operatives are the most difficult and Specialist companies found it more difficult 
to recruit Wood Trades.   

Table 3 

Percentage of employers experiencing difficulties recruiting skilled staff by sector 

 

 
Building Civil 

Engineering 
Building/ 

Civil 
Engineering 

Housing Specialist 

Managers 14% 18% 20% 33% 8% 
Clerical 7% 12% 11% 12% 4% 
Supervisors 8% 16% 19% 15% 5% 
Professionals  8% 12% 25% 24% 8% 
Technical 40% 2% 33% 52% 19% 
Wood Trades 31% 6% 32% 48% 8% 
Bricklayers  7% 0% 5% 9% 8% 
Painters 25% 2% 23% 30% 6% 
Plasterers  5% 0% 5% 9% 7% 
Roofers  5% 0% 0% 3% 6% 
Floorers 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 
Glaziers 2% 0% 4% 6% 3% 
Scaffolders 4% 39% 15% 6% 7% 
Plant Operatives  1% 4% 5% 0% 3% 
Plant Mechanics 1% 0% 3% 6% 0% 
Steel Erectors 11% 47% 17% 15% 6% 
General Operatives 8% 2% 13% 6% 2% 
Electricians 22% 6% 16% 27% 5% 
Plumbers  14% 18% 20% 33% 8% 

It is important to note that the sample of companies for this survey was drawn from the 
CITB-ConstructionSkills register.  This register covers those whose main activity is in 
Building, Civil Engineering and Specialist Building.  Skill needs of other companies in the 
industry, for example, Electrical and Plumbing contractors, are not covered.  This is 
reflected in the figures for Electricians and Plumbers. 
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Given Scottish employers known preference for taking on directly employed workers, their 
interest in any previous employment would be understandable. 
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CONCLUSION 
 

 Results from the current survey show that expected workloads 
and the recruitment difficulties associated with them continue to 
be high.  However, skill gaps have remained relatively low across 
Great Britain since last year. 

 
 This year’s introduction of a new series of questions on 

recruitment strategies has produced interesting results which 
CITB-ConstructionSkills will be able to track year on year. 

 
 The main findings this year  

 
 Two-thirds of employers said they preferred a directly 

employed workforce, but the remainder were content with 
hiring self-employed workers.  There was a marked 
North/South split in preferred worker status. 

 
 Employers preferred to recruit skilled workers in the 20 to 40 

age group. 
 

 They rated work experience as more important than 
qualifications. 

 


